RESOLUTION NO. 2010-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO ORDER THE DISSOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, on November 9, 1976, the City Council of the City of Los Altos ("City") adopted Resolution No. 76-57 determining that the public interest and convenience require that a community facilities district be organized in the City and in contiguous incorporated territory in the City of Mountain View, setting forth a general description of the area of the proposed district and of the water system proposed to be acquired; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1977, the City Council established the City of Los Altos Community Facilities District No. 1 ("District"), as set forth in Resolution No. 77-12; and

WHEREAS, the District was organized under the Community Facility District Law of 1911 (Health and Safety Code Sections 4600 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires and intends to dissolve the District; and

WHEREAS, the City has ceased the levy and collection of all assessments against all the parcels of land within the District, and the last general obligation debt payment was made on or about August 2001; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further finds that it is in the public interest and convenience to dissolve the District.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that:

- 1. The City Council intends to dissolve the District organized under the Community Facility District Law of 1911 (Health and Safety Code Sections 4600 et seq.), which established a City water system.
- 2. It is in the public interest and convenience to dissolve the District, which included works of improvement and maintenance within the District such as the construction, operation and servicing of a City water system.
- 3. The boundaries of the District to be dissolved are the boundaries for which the City Council previously declared to be benefited by said works of improvement and maintenance previously approved by the City, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference.
- 4. The City has ceased the levy and collection of all assessments against all the parcels of land within the District, and the last general obligation debt payment was made on or about August 2001 for principal and interest due in September 2001.

- 5. Notice is hereby given that on <u>Tuesday, March 9, 2010, at 7:00 p.m.</u> in the City Council chambers located at One North San Antonio Road, is the time and place fixed by the City Council for a public hearing on objections to the dissolution of the District. At the public hearing all interested persons shall be afforded the opportunity to be heard.
- 6. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give notice of such hearing as provided by law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 9th day of February 2010 by the following vote:

AYES:

SATTERLEE, CARPENTER, PACKARD, BECKER, CASAS

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

ABSTAIN:

NONE

David C. Casas, MAYOR

Attest:

2